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March 3, 2020 
 
William Waters, AIA, NCARB, LEED AP BD+C, ID, SEED  
Director, Community Sustainability Department 
City of Lake Worth Beach  
1900 Second Avenue North 
Lake Worth Beach, Florida 33461 
 
 
RE:  Conditional Use Justification Statement 

7-Eleven #104671 at 1900 10th Avenue North 
KEITH #11007.02 

 
On behalf of 7-Eleven, Inc. (the “Applicant”), KEITH requests a Conditional Use permit and Site Plan 
approval to allow the construction of a new 4,730 SF retail store, a fuel canopy with 7 MPDs (14 fueling 
positions), underground fuel storage tanks and associated parking on a property located on the northwest 
corner of 10th Avenue North and Barnett Drive The property’s address is 1900 10th Avenue North and 
the parcel control number is 38-43-44-21-02-005-0030 (the “Property”). The Property is approximately 
54,495 SF (1.34 acres) in size.  
 
Existing Conditions:  
The Property is currently vacant but was formerly used as a Rent-A-Truck facility with outdoor vehicle 
display. The Property contains a 1,600 SF, one-story structure that will be demolished as part of this 
application. The majority of the Property contains asphalt which was used as a parking lot to store rental 
trucks.  
 
The subject site features: 

• One (1) full-movement driveway along Barnett Drive. Currently the property does not have a 
driveway providing access to 10th Avenue North.  

• A 6-foot chain link fence with gated driveway running along the perimeter of the property.  

• Limited vegetation consisting primarily of palm trees along the ROW, a 3-foot perimeter hedge, 
interior landscape islands and parking medians.  

• Site lighting. 

• A pole mounted monument sign adjacent to 10th Avenue North. 

• A 5-foot public sidewalk.  
 
Proposed Conditions: 
7-Eleven proposes to demolish the existing building and construct a new 4,730 SF commercial retail store 
and fuel canopy with 7 MPDs (14 fueling positions), underground fuel storage tanks, dumpster enclosure, 
associated parking and landscaping. The proposed project is designed in accordance with the qualitative 
standards outlined in Section 23.2-31 of the Land Development Regulations (“LDR’s”). Emphasis has 
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Engineering Inspired Design.  

been placed on screening of the vehicular use areas and service areas on the Property. The Property is 
designed to ensure a safe and efficient circulation pattern for pedestrians, personal vehicles, emergency 
access and service vehicles.  As set forth in Section 23.2-31.13, the new 7-Eleven will provide enhanced 
vegetation that will improve the aesthetic appearance of this area.  
 
Zoning Information:  
The subject property is currently zoned and designated by the Future Land Use Map as Mixed-Use West 
(“MU-W”). Vehicle Filling Stations are permitted subject to Conditional Use approval within the MU-W 
zoning district pursuant to Section 23.3-6. Furthermore, Section 23.4-13 allows the sale of sundries as 
an accessory use to the Vehicle Filling Station.  
 
Per Sec. 5-5(a)(2), a minimum of 500 feet is required between an establishment holding an alcohol 
beverage license and “a church, public or private school, park, library (protected land use) or other place 
of business of a person holding a beverage license.” According to a review of the Palm Beach County 
Property Appraiser’s listings, there are no protected land uses or other establishments within 500 feet of 
the Property. The request satisfies the distancing requirement set forth in Section 5-5(a)(2).  
 
Conditional Use Request 
Pursuant to Section 23.2-29.d, prior to approving any conditional use permit, the Planning and Zoning 
Board shall make findings based on competent and substantial evidence that the request meets the 
Conditional Use Criteria identified in the LDR.  
 
For the proposed 7-Eleven, there is competent and substantial evidence that the request is consistent 
with the Criteria for a Conditional Use Permit as outlined in Section 23.2-29.d.   
 

Criteria d.1: As set forth in Section 23.2-29.d.1, the Conditional Use exactly as proposed at the 
location where proposed will be in harmony with the uses which, under these LDRs and the Future 
Land Use Element, are most likely to occur in the immediate area where located.  

 
Justification: The Property is designated in the City of Lake Worth Beach Future Land Use 
Map and the Zoning Map as “Mixed-Use West (MU-W)”.  
 
Policy 1.1.1.6 of the Future Land Use Elements of the Comprehensive Plan provides that 
the MU-W designation allows for a mixture of activities, such as residential, office, service 
and commercial retail uses, but of a higher intensity. It is a designation found within 
specific areas west of I-95 where all buildings are required to provide transitional buffering 
and design features to mitigate impact of the MU-W sites adjacent to residential zoning 
districts. The Property is not adjacent to residential zoning districts; however, we have 
provided generous buffers along the perimeter of the site.   
 
The proposed 7-Eleven will consist of a retail store and vehicle filling station (the “7-
Eleven”). Per Section 23.4-13.c.1.a.2, Vehicle Filling Stations may sell cold drinks, 
candies, tobacco products and similar goods for service station customers, but only as 
accessory and incidental to the principal business operation. The proposed Automobile 
Filling Station is classified as a “Medium Intensity Vehicular Use-Less than 7,500 square 
feet,” and is permitted as a Conditional Use in the MU-W district; per Sec. 23.3-6, Use 
Tables.  
 
In accordance with the LDR and the City of Lake Worth Beach Comprehensive Plan, the 
7-Eleven meets the Conditional Use criteria of Section 23.2-29.d.1.   
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Criteria d.2: As set forth in Section 23.2-29.d.2, the Conditional Use exactly as proposed at the 
location where proposed will be in harmony with existing uses in the immediate area where 
located.  
  

Justification: The area is characterized by commercial retail businesses and warehouses. 
The properties to the north and east of the Property are developed with a parking lot and 
a warehouse-distribution center and are zoned Industrial - Park of Commerce. The parcel 
to the west is developed with a parking lot and a multi-story office building and is zoned 
Mixed-Use West. To the south, across 10th Avenue North contains a granite countertop 
distributor and a used car dealership. The request is consistent with the criteria of Section 
23.2-29.d.2 for the proposed Vehicle Filling Station is of an equal or lesser intensity than 
the neighboring uses.  
 

Criteria d.3: As set forth in Section 23.2-29.d.3, the conditional use exactly as proposed will not 
result in substantially less public benefit or greater harm than would result from use of the site or 
some use permitted by right or some other conditional use permitted on the site.  
 

Justification: The project will add architectural interest to this corridor by replacing the 
existing structure with a new, modern building that implements the form-based elements 
of the LDR. The development will generate more public benefit for the vehicular use area 
will now be screened from the public eye with enhanced landscaping. The proposed 
development will generate new jobs and improve the aesthetic appearance of the area. 
The design team does not expect the project to result in substantially less public benefit 
than would a development permitted by right.  

 
Criteria d.4: As set forth in Section 23.2-29.d.4, the Conditional Use exactly as proposed will not 
result in more intensive development in advance of when such development is approved by the 
Future Land use Element of the Comprehensive Plan.  

 
Justification: Per the Future Land Use Elements of the Comprehensive Plan, Policy 
1.1.1.6, the MU-W designation allow a mixture of activities, such as residential, office, 
service and commercial retail uses, but of a higher intensity. The proposed uses are not 
more intensive than that which is permitted by the Future Land Use Element.  

 
Pursuant to Section 23.2-29.e, there is competent and substantial evidence that the request is also 
consistent with the requirements which are specific to all Conditional Uses.  

 
Criteria e.1: As set forth in Section 23.2-29.e.1, the proposed Conditional Use will not generate 
traffic volumes or movements which will result in a significant adverse impact or reduce the level 
of service provided on any street to a level lower than would result from a development permitted 
by right.  

 
Justification: It is anticipated that most of the traffic generated by the new 7-Eleven will be 
on 10th Avenue North where a new driveway is proposed. This will avoid the need to turn 
onto Barnett Drive to access the Property and minimize the impact on the level of service 
of the city street. The project will not result in substantially less public benefit than would 
a development permitted by right.  
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Criteria e.2: As set forth in Section 23.2-29.e.2, the proposed Conditional Use will not result in a 
significantly greater amount of through traffic on local streets than would result from a 
development permitted by right and is appropriately located with respect to collector and arterial 
streets.  

 
Justification: The proposed conditional use is located along a corridor predominantly 
characterized by Commercial or Industrial development. The proposed conditional use is 
compatible with the transportation impacts generated by these adjoining uses and will not 
result in a significantly greater amount of through traffic on local streets than would result 
from a development permitted by right. Furthermore, vehicular trips generated by the 
development will use the new access point proposed along 10 Avenue North and are not 
expected to have a great impact on Barnett Drive - a local street. A thorough analysis by 
a certified traffic engineer will be provided to City staff.  
 

Criteria e.3: As set forth in Section 23.2-29.e.3, the proposed conditional use will not produce 
significant air pollution emissions, or will appropriately mitigate anticipated emissions to a level 
compatible with that which would result from a development permitted by right.  

 
Justification The project will comply with all DEP and EPA regulations and, as such, will 
not produce significant air pollution emissions. The proposal is thereby consistent with the 
criteria of Section 23.2-29.e.3. 
 

Criteria e.4: As set forth in Section 23.2-29.e.4, the proposed conditional use will be so located in 
relation to the thoroughfare system that neither extension nor enlargement nor any other alteration 
of that system in a manner resulting in higher net public cost or earlier incursion of public cost 
than would result from development permitted by right.  

 
Justification: The proposed conditional use is designed in such a way that neither the 
extension, enlargement or other alteration of that system would result in higher net public 
cost or earlier incursion of public cost than would result from development permitted by 
right. 
 

Criteria e.5: As set forth in Section 23.2-29.e.5, the proposed Conditional Use will be so located 
in relation to water lines, sanitary sewers, storm sewers, surface drainage systems and other 
utility systems that neither extension nor enlargement nor any other alteration of such systems in 
a manner resulting in higher net public cost than would result from development permitted by right 
will occur.  
 

Justification: The proposed conditional use is located adjacent to existing water, sanitary 
sewer, storm, and surface drainage systems. It is not anticipated that an extension, 
enlargement or any other alteration of such systems would result in a higher net public 
cost than would a development permitted by right or other conditional use.  

 
Criteria e.6: As set forth in Section 23.2-29.e.6, the proposed Conditional Use will not place a 
demand on municipal police or fire protection service beyond the capacity of those services, 
except that the proposed facility may place a demand on municipal police or fire protection 
services which does not exceed that likely to result from a development permitted by right will 
occur.  
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Justification: The proposed conditional use is located along a corridor predominantly 
characterized by Commercial or Industrial development. The proposed conditional use will 
not generate a demand beyond the capacity of municipal police or fire protection service. 

 
Criteria e.7: As set forth in Section 23.2-29.e.7, the proposed Conditional Use will not generate 
significant noise, or will appropriately mitigate anticipated noise to a level compatible with that 
which would result from a development permitted by right. Any proposed use must meet all the 
requirements and stipulations set forth in Section 15.24 – Noise Control.  
 

Justification: The proposed conditional use is located along a corridor predominantly 
characterized by Commercial or Industrial development. These uses are wholly 
compatible with the noise typically generated by the proposed conditional use and 
therefore will not conflict with those requirements and stipulations set forth in Section 
15.24 – Noise Control.  

 
Criteria e.8: As set forth in Section 23.2-29.e.8, the proposed Conditional Use will not generate 
light or glare which encroaches onto any residential property in excess of that allowed in Section 
23.4-10 – Exterior Lighting.  

 
Justification: The proposed conditional use is not adjacent to any residential properties 
and therefore will not generate light or glare which encroaches onto any residential 
property in excess of that allowed in Section 23.4-10 – Exterior Lighting.  

 
The design team looks forward to further discussing this development with the Lake Worth Beach 
planning staff. For any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me at 954-788-3400 or via e-
mail at acarrie@keithteam.com.  
 
 
Respectfully,  
 

 
Anne-Christine Carrie, Planner  
 
 
CC:  Shane Laakso, Creighton Construction and Management    

mailto:acarrie@keithteam.com
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March 5, 2020 
 
 
William Waters, Director  
Department for Community Sustainability 
City of Lake Worth Beach  
1900 2nd Avenue North 
Lake Worth Beach, Florida 33461 
 
 
RE:  Community Appearance Criteria Letter of Compliance 

7-Eleven #104671 at 1900 10th Avenue North 
KEITH #11007.02 

 
On behalf of 7-Eleven, LLC (the “Applicant”), KEITH requests a Conditional Use permit and Site Plan 
approval to allow the construction of a new 4,730 SF retail store, a fuel canopy with 7 MPDs (14 fueling 
positions), underground fuel storage tanks and associated parking on a property located on the northwest 
corner of 10th Avenue North and Barnett Drive with the address 1900 10th Avenue North (the “Property). 
The site’s parcel number is 38-43-44-21-02-005-0030 and it is approximately 54,495 SF (1.34 acres) in 
size.  
 
This letter of compliance is in support of the Site Plan narrative and Justification Statement for a 
Conditional Use for the same development. In accordance with Section 23.2-31(l), the Site Plan complies 
with the Community Appearance Criteria which are as follows: 
 
“The plan for the proposed structure or project is in conformity with good taste, good design, and in 
general contributes to the image of the City as a place of beauty, spaciousness, harmony, taste, fitness, 
broad vistas and high quality.” 
 

The elevations of the proposed structure uses nature tones while maintaining the identity of the 
7-Eleven retailer. Architectural details such as medallions and shifts in planes at different 
intervals ensure that there is no uniformity in the facades. Sheets A-202 and A-201 demonstrate 
the vertical interest that is created by the single-story structure. Furthermore, the base of the 
building is designed to frame the pedestrian space with an aesthetically pleasing change in 
texture and color. This design is in good taste and complements the City’s appearance.  

 
“The proposed structure or project is not, in its exterior design and appearance, of inferior quality such 
as to cause the nature of the local environment or evolving environment to materially depreciate in 
appearance and value.” 
 

The existing property currently has landscape islands and medians but the vegetation is poor. 
As such, the outdoor vehicle storage is fully exposed to the public. The new development will 
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provide wide buffers and exceed the landscape requirements of the Code. The vehicular use 
areas will be screened by enhanced landscaping and the existing perimeter hedges will be 
enhanced with ground plating. Finally, the addition of canopy trees will provide shade and 
aesthetic appeal to the public.  

 
“The proposed structure or project is in harmony with the proposed developments in the general area, 
with code requirements pertaining to site plan, signage and landscaping, and the comprehensive plan 
for the City, and with the criteria set forth herein. 
 

Sheet SP-101 lists the required and proposed development standards pursuant to Chapter 23, 
Article IV of the Code of Ordinances. As proposed, the site satisfies the Code requirements. As 
stated in the Design Standards narrative, the property will be developed within the context of the 
10th Avenue North corridor, as well as that of the neighboring commercial developments. 

 
As indicated in the Justification Statement for the Conditional Use request, the development 
would not have a greater impact on the area as would a development permitted by right. Finally, 
the request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan for the Mixed-Use West Future Land Use 
Designation for it proposes a commercial use of a higher intensity.  

 
The proposed structure or project is in compliance with this section and 23.2-29, as applicable. 
 

The design team has provided the documents and plans required for Site Plan and Conditional 
Use approval. The project is consistent with the criteria set forth for both requests and the 
proposed structures are in good taste and form. 

 
The design team looks forward to further discussing this development with the Lake Worth Beach 
planning staff. For any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me at 954-788-3400 or via e-
mail at acarrie@keithteam.com.  
 
 
Respectfully,  
 

 
Anne-Christine Carrie, Planner  
 
 
CC:  Shane Laakso, Creighton Construction and Management 

mailto:acarrie@keithteam.com


IR GUNSTER
FLORIDA’S LAW FIRM FOR BUSINESS

June 12, 2020

Mr. William Waters, AlA. NCARB. LEED AP BD+C. ID. SEED
Director. Community Sustai nabilitv Department
City of Lake Worth Beach
1 900 Second Avenue North
Lake Worth Beach, FL 33461

Re: 7-Eleven #41361 (I 1900 10th Avenue North
Variance — Justification Statement
PZB Project Number: 2t)-00500003

Dear William,

It’s our pleasure to submit on behalf of our client, 7-Eleven, Inc. (“7-Eleven”), a Variance
Application for our client’s proposed 7-Eleven Gas Station with Single Destination Retail at
1900 1 0th Avencte North (“Site”). The zoning classification for the Site is Mixed Use West. Our
application requests a front setback variance from the Mixed Use West zoning district
regulations which require that structures be located between 20 to 32 feet from the front property
line. The City’ of Lake Worth Beach Major Thoroughfare Design Guidelines require that both
101h Avenue North and Barnett Drive are treated as the front property line. Our client’s proposed
fuel canopy is located 30.21 feet from Barnett Drive and 40.34 feet from 10t11 Avenue North.
This application seeks an 8.34 foot variance from the front setback requirement for 10th Avenue
North. Our application complies with applicable City of Lake Worth Beach standards for a
variance as outlined below:

Special circumstances or conditions exist which are peculiar to the land or building for
which the variance is sought and do not apply generally to nearby lands and buildings,
and that this is not the result of action of the applicant.

REPLY: There are two (2) unique conditions that require the requested variance.

1. The Site is located at the bottom of the west bound lane for the 10th Avenue
North 1-95 overpass. The grade change from the top of the overpass to the Site is
significant and the roads at the Barnett Drive & 1 0th Avenue North intersection
have been designed to accommodate for the grade change. The intersection’s
unique design has created an unusual geometric configuration for the Site. A
typical property is square or rectangular in design with straight lines and right
angles where the property lines intersect. The overpass requires the roads at this
intersection flare out and as a result the front property line is not straight. The

Phi ‘PLffnt2I3 7(Scuth Flagler Drive, Suite 500 East West Palm Beach, FL 33401 p 561-655-1980 f 561-655-5677 GUNSTERCOM
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front property line for the Site is curved which creates unique design conditions
that necessitate the requested variance.

2. Gas station fueling canopies require traffic circulation on all four (4) sides of
the fuel canopy. A typical building would require traffic circulation on just one
(1) or two (2) of the building’s facades which would allow the structure to be
located closer to the road. The Mixed Use West zoning regulations would require
that the fuel canopy, an allowed use, be placed close to the property line along
both 0i Avenue North and Barnett Drive. The required four (4) sided traffic
circulation and the required landscape buffers create design constraints which
prevent the fuel canopy from being placed within the required front setback along
I 0h Avenue North. The fuel canopy does comply with the setback requirement
for Barnett Drive.

• The strict application of the provision of these LDRs would deprive the applicant of any
reasonable use of the land or building for which the variance is sought.

REPLY: The strict application of the setback standard would prevent our client fI’om
selling gas which would deprive our client from a reasonable use of the Site. The Site is
a unique property and most appropriately suited for gas operations due to its location
adjacent to 1-95 and along 10th Avenue North, which are both highly trafficked roads. A
strict application of the setback standard would prevent our client from using the property
for its most appropriate use.

• That the variance proposed is the minimum variance which makes possible the
reasonable ctse of the land or building.

REPLY: The fuel canopy has been located as close to 1 0th Avenue North as possible
without adversely impacting safe on-site traffic circulation or the required landscape
buffer,

• That the granting of the variance will be in accordance with the spirit and purpose of this
chapter. and will not be unduly injurious to contiguous property or the surrounding
neighborhood nor otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

REPLY: The purpose of the Land Development Regulations is found in Section 23.1-3,
which identifies several areas of focus, including the City’s Comprehensive Plan. Both
the Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Regulations promote economic
development, job creation and encourage providing goods and services to the residents of
the City. The Site is currently a vacant parking lot, which adds little value and does not
meet the purpose and intent of the Land Development Regulations. The addition of the 7—
Eleven Gas Station with Single Destination Retail will turn the vacant corner into a viable
commercial business for the City, increasing the City’s tax base, foster community pride,
bringing jobs to the area, and enhancing the community appearance through orderly
development with enhanced architecture and landscaping along both 0’ Avenue North
and Barnett Drive. The intersection is a commercial node, where only other commercial
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and industrial type cises are located; the proposed use conforms with and is harmonious
with the other uses within the area.

If you have any questions or need further information about this request, please do not hesitate to
contact me anytime at (561) 650-0719.

.1 IL/op

cc: Client
Brian M. Seymour, Esq.
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May 12, 2020 

Engineer’s Drainage Statement 

 
Subject:  7-Eleven 41361 
   1900 10th Avenue North 
   Lake Worth, Forida 33461 
   KEITH Project No. 11007.02 
 
Project Description: 
The site is located in Section 21, Township 44 S, Range 43 E within the City of Lake Worth Beach. The address 
of the site is 1900 10th Avenue North, Lake Worth, Florida 33461. The project consists of the construction of a 
convenience store and gas station and associated infrastructure on a presently developed site. The existing 
building and parking lot are to be demolished. 
 
Existing Conditions: 
The site consists of an existing building and parking lot with associated infrastructure. A drainage system exists, 
however, there is no existing storm water permit for this site. 
 
Permitting Requirements: 
An Environmental Resource Permit (ERP) “10-2 Self-Certification” is required for this project. Additionally, the 
project will be reviewed by the City of Lake Worth Beach and Palm Beach County Land Development. 
 
Drainage Facilities: 
The proposed improvements shall be designed to meet requirements of SFWMD, Florida Administrative Code 
Rule 14-86, Article 11 of Palm Beach County’s ULDC and City of Lake Worth Beach requirements. Exfiltration 
trenches and dry retention areas shall be constructed to provide the required storm water storage and water 
quality treatment. Pre vs. post development storm water management calculations shall be produced to 
demonstrate that the development will not adversely impact adjacent properties. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
KEITH & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
Consulting Engineers 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
________________________ 

Thomas F. Donahue, P.E. 

Florida Reg. No. 60529 

(for the firm) 



FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION SUMMARY

Min. Elevation

FEMA FIRM (BFE) Zone X N/A

ASCE/SEI 24-05 (Cat II, BFE + 12") N/A

City of Lake Worth Beach (100-year, 3-day zero discharge elevation) 16.74 NAVD

Palm Beach County ULDC (100-year, 3-day zero discharge elevation) 16.74 NAVD

Design 100-year, 3-day, zero discharge elevation 16.74 NAVD

Controling FFE 16.74 NAVD

POST-DEVELOPMENT STAGE ELEVATIONS

Design Storm

Pre-

Development 

Stage

(feet NAVD)

Pre-

Development 

Discharge

(cfs)

Post-

Development 

Stage

(feet NAVD)

Post-

Development 

Discharge

(cfs)

Design     

Criteria

3-year, 1-hour - - 14.00 ft 0.00 cfs

5-year, 1-day 16.52 ft 0.00 cfs 15.25 ft 0.00 cfs Parking Lot

25-year, 3-day 17.45 ft 0.00 cfs 16.36 ft 0.00 cfs Perimeter Berm

100-year, 3-day 17.83 ft 0.00 cfs 16.74 ft 0.00 cfs Finished Floor

Criteria

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT CALCULATIONS                                                                              

for                                                                                                                                                                        

7-Eleven 41361

KEITH Project No. 11007.02

May 12, 2020

(FOR THE FIRM)

THOMAS F. DONAHUE, P.E.
FLORIDA REG.  NO. 60529



EXISTING LAND USE SUMMARY

Sub-Area Area

Impervious Area 1.07

Building 0.07

Pavement 1.00

Sidewalk 0.00

Pervious Area 0.18

Pervious 0.18

Total Site Area 1.25 ac

RAINFALL DATA

Storm              

Frequency

24 Hour    

Rainfall

72 Hour    

Rainfall

5 Year 7.00 in -

25 Year - 13.00 in

100 Year - 16.00 in

EXISTING DISCHARGE

Discharge

Allowable Discharge N/A

WET SEASON GROUND WATER ELEVATION

WSWT Elev.

8.30 NAVDLWDD Maintained Canal Elevation (Water Table)

Criteria

Land Use Description

Criteria



EXISTING STAGE-STORAGE

Land Use Area

Average Elev. 

(NAVD) Storage Type

Low High

Building 0.07 ac 19.11 19.11 19.11 Vert.

Pavement 1.00 ac 14.26 19.05 16.66 Linear

Pervious 0.18 ac 14.52 19.65 17.09 Linear

Weighted Average Site Elevation = 16.85 NAVD

Weighted Average Pervious Elevation = 17.09 NAVD

Depth to Water Table = 8.79 NAVD

EXISTING SOIL STORAGE

Soil Classification = Coastal

Assuming 25% Void Reduction, Available Ground Storage = 8.18 inches

Available Soil Storage = Available Storage x Pervious Area

Available Soil Storage =  0.12 ac-ft

Converted to Site-Wide Moisture Storage, S

S = Available Soil Storage / Site Area

S= 1.18 inches

SCS Curve Number, CN

CN = 1000/(s+10)

CN = 89

Elevation Range                  

(NAVD)



PRE-DEVELOPMENT STAGE STORAGE

Starting Stage = 14.00 NAVD

Ending Stage = 20.00 NAVD

Stage Increment = 0.50 Feet

Stage Pavement Pervious Total Storage

(NAVD) (ac) (ac) (ac-ft)

Area 1.00 0.18

Start Elev. 14.26 14.52

End Elev. 19.05 19.65

Linear Linear

14.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

14.50 0.01 0.00 0.01

15.00 0.06 0.00 0.06

15.50 0.16 0.02 0.18

16.00 0.32 0.04 0.35

16.50 0.52 0.07 0.59

17.00 0.78 0.11 0.89

17.50 1.10 0.16 1.25

18.00 1.46 0.21 1.67

18.50 1.88 0.28 2.15

19.00 2.35 0.35 2.70

19.50 2.87 0.44 3.30

20.00 3.44 0.52 3.96



PRE-DEVELOPMENT - ZERO DISCHARGE 

FLOOD ROUTING



Cascade 2001 Version 1.0

File: 11007.02-PRE 05  Date: May 07, 2020                                      Page 1

Project Name: PRE 05 - year, 1 - day
Reviewer: TD
Project Number: 11007.02
  Period  Begin: Jan 01, 2000;0000 hr  End: Jan 04, 2000;0000 hr  Duration: 72 hr
  Time Step: 0.05 hr,    Iterations: 10

Basin 1: 7-Eleven

  Method: Santa Barbara Unit Hydrograph
  Rainfall Distribution: SFWMD - 24 hr
  Design Frequency: 5 year
  1 Day Rainfall: 7 inches
  Area: 1.25 acres
  Ground Storage: 1.18 inches
  Time of Concentration: 0.17 hours
  Initial Stage: 14 ft NAVD

       Stage             Storage
     (ft NAVD)          (acre-ft)
     ---------           ---------
       14.00                0.00
       14.50                0.01
       15.00                0.06
       15.50                0.18
       16.00                0.35
       16.50                0.59
       17.00                0.89
       17.50                1.25
       18.00                1.67
       18.50                2.15
       19.00                2.70
       19.50                3.28
       20.00                3.87

STRUCTURE MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM DISCHARGES
=======================================================
  Struc   Max (cfs)   Time (hr)   Min (cfs)   Time (hr)
=======================================================

BASIN MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM STAGES
===============================================================
          Basin    Max (ft)   Time (hr)    Min (ft)   Time (hr)
===============================================================
       7-Eleven       16.52       25.55       14.00        0.00

BASIN WATER BUDGETS (all units in acre-ft)
=================================================================================
                     Total  Structure  Structure    Initial      Final
          Basin     Runoff     Inflow    Outflow    Storage    Storage   Residual
=================================================================================
       7-Eleven       0.60       0.00       0.00       0.00       0.60       0.00



Cascade 2001 Version 1.0

File: 11007.02-PRE 25  Date: May 07, 2020                                      Page 1

Project Name: PRE 25 - year, 3 - day
Reviewer: TD
Project Number: 11007.02
  Period  Begin: Jan 01, 2000;0000 hr  End: Jan 04, 2000;0000 hr  Duration: 72 hr
  Time Step: 0.05 hr,    Iterations: 10

Basin 1: 7-Eleven

  Method: Santa Barbara Unit Hydrograph
  Rainfall Distribution: SFWMD - 3day
  Design Frequency: 25 year
  3 Day Rainfall: 13 inches
  Area: 1.25 acres
  Ground Storage: 1.18 inches
  Time of Concentration: 0.17 hours
  Initial Stage: 14 ft NAVD

       Stage             Storage
     (ft NAVD)          (acre-ft)
     ---------           ---------
       14.00                0.00
       14.50                0.01
       15.00                0.06
       15.50                0.18
       16.00                0.35
       16.50                0.59
       17.00                0.89
       17.50                1.25
       18.00                1.67
       18.50                2.15
       19.00                2.70
       19.50                3.28
       20.00                3.87

STRUCTURE MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM DISCHARGES
=======================================================
  Struc   Max (cfs)   Time (hr)   Min (cfs)   Time (hr)
=======================================================

BASIN MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM STAGES
===============================================================
          Basin    Max (ft)   Time (hr)    Min (ft)   Time (hr)
===============================================================
       7-Eleven       17.45       72.00       14.00        0.00

BASIN WATER BUDGETS (all units in acre-ft)
=================================================================================
                     Total  Structure  Structure    Initial      Final
          Basin     Runoff     Inflow    Outflow    Storage    Storage   Residual
=================================================================================
       7-Eleven       1.21       0.00       0.00       0.00       1.21       0.00



Cascade 2001 Version 1.0

File: 11007.02-PRE 100  Date: May 07, 2020                                     Page 1

Project Name: PRE 100 - year, 3 - day
Reviewer: TD
Project Number: 11007.02
  Period  Begin: Jan 01, 2000;0000 hr  End: Jan 04, 2000;0000 hr  Duration: 72 hr
  Time Step: 0.05 hr,    Iterations: 10

Basin 1: 7-Eleven

  Method: Santa Barbara Unit Hydrograph
  Rainfall Distribution: SFWMD - 3day
  Design Frequency: 100 year
  3 Day Rainfall: 16 inches
  Area: 1.25 acres
  Ground Storage: 1.18 inches
  Time of Concentration: 0.17 hours
  Initial Stage: 14 ft NAVD

       Stage             Storage
     (ft NAVD)          (acre-ft)
     ---------           ---------
       14.00                0.00
       14.50                0.01
       15.00                0.06
       15.50                0.18
       16.00                0.35
       16.50                0.59
       17.00                0.89
       17.50                1.25
       18.00                1.67
       18.50                2.15
       19.00                2.70
       19.50                3.28
       20.00                3.87

STRUCTURE MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM DISCHARGES
=======================================================
  Struc   Max (cfs)   Time (hr)   Min (cfs)   Time (hr)
=======================================================

BASIN MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM STAGES
===============================================================
          Basin    Max (ft)   Time (hr)    Min (ft)   Time (hr)
===============================================================
       7-Eleven       17.83       72.00       14.00        0.00

BASIN WATER BUDGETS (all units in acre-ft)
=================================================================================
                     Total  Structure  Structure    Initial      Final
          Basin     Runoff     Inflow    Outflow    Storage    Storage   Residual
=================================================================================
       7-Eleven       1.52       0.00       0.00       0.00       1.52       0.00



STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM DESCRIPTION

PROPOSED LAND USE SUMMARY

Sub-Area Area

Impervious Area 0.89 ac

Building 0.11 ac

Pavement 0.72 ac

Sidewalk 0.06 ac

Pervious Area 0.36 ac

Pervious 0.28 ac

Retention Bank 0.06 ac

Retention Bottom 0.02 ac

Total Site Area 1.25 ac

RAINFALL DATA

Storm              

Frequency

24 Hour    

Rainfall

72 Hour    

Rainfall

5 Year 7.00 in -

25 Year - 13.00 in

100 Year - 16.00 in

ALLOWABLE DISCHARGE

Allowable Discharge per SFWMD Basin Criteria N/A N/A

WET SEASON GROUND WATER ELEVATION

The proposed stormwater management system consists of a system of drainage structures and pipes to 

convey stormwater runoff into exfiltration trenches and dry retention areas.

Land Use Description

Allowable Discharge

LWDD Maintained Canal Elevation (Water Table)

WSWT Elevation

Criteria

Criteria

8.30 NAVD



PROPOSED STAGE-STORAGE

Average Elev. 

(NAVD) Storage Type

Land Use Area Low High

Building 0.11 ac 18.00 18.00 18.00 Vert.

Pavement 0.72 ac 14.40 17.62 16.01 Linear

Sidewalk 0.06 ac 14.50 18.00 16.25 Linear

Pervious 0.28 ac 14.50 17.50 16.00 Linear

Retention Bank 0.06 ac 14.00 16.00 15.00 Linear

Retention Bottom 0.02 ac 14.00 14.00 14.00 Vert.

Weighted Average Site Elevation = 16.11 NAVD

Weighted Average Pervious Elevation = 15.72 NAVD

Depth to Water Table = 7.42 NAVD

AVAILABLE SOIL STORAGE

Soil Classification = Coastal

Assuming 25% Void Reduction, Available Ground Storage = 8.18 inches

Available Soil Storage = Available Storage x Pervious Area

Available Soil Storage =  0.25 ac-ft

Converted to Site-Wide Moisture Storage, S

S = Available Soil Storage / Site Area

S= 2.36 inches

SCS Curve Number, CN .

CN = 1000/(s+10)

CN = 80

WATER QUALITY CALCULATION

a. Site area for water quality pervious/impervious calculation = total project - (lake + roof)

1.14 ac

b. Impervious area for water quality pervious/impervious calculations =

    (site area for water quality pervious/impervious) - pervious =

0.78 ac

c. Percentage of imperviousness for water quality =

    impervious area for water quality x 100% / site area for water quality =

68 %

d. For 2.5 in. time the percentage impervious = 2.5 in x 68%

1.71 inches to be treated

e. Compute volume required for water quality detention = inches to be treated x (total site - lake)

0.18 ac-ft required detention storage

Site Area (ac) 1" Over Basin

2.5" x % 

Impervious

Controling 

Condition

1.25 0.10 ac-ft 0.18 ac-ft 0.18 ac-ft

PRE-TREATMENT CALCULATION
Site Area (ac) 1/2" Over Basin

1.25 0.05 ac-ft

Water quality treatment for the greater of one inch of runoff over the entire site or 2.5 inches over the 

percentage of impervious area shall be provided in the proposed exfiltration trenches.

Elevation Range                  

(NAVD)



EXFILTRATION TRENCH SECTION #1 CALCULATION FOR WATER QUALITY VOLUME

Top of Trench Elevation 12.00

Bottom of Trench Elevation 8.00

Wet Season Water Table Elevation 8.30

FS Factor of safety; no less than 2.0 2.00

%WQ Percent reduction in required water quality treatment volume 0.50
Vwq Required wet water quality volume (ac-in) 2.14

K Hydraulic conductivity (cfs/ft
2
-ft. head) 6.09E-04

H2 Depth to water table (ft.) 5.70

W Trench width (ft.) 8.00
Du Non-saturated trench depth (ft.) 3.70

Ds Saturated trench depth (ft.) 0.30

L Length of trench required for water quality treatment (ft.) 42 LF
Vs Volume of stormwater stored in WQ exfiltration trenches 0.18 ac-ft

EXFILTRATION TRENCH STORAGE VOLUME

Maximum allowable storage from exfiltration trench (3.28" x Site Area) 0.34 ac-ft

FS Factor of safety; no less than 2.0 2.00

L Total length of additional proposed exfiltration trench (ft.) 71.00

K Hydraulic conductivity (cfs/ft
2
-ft. head) 6.09E-04

H2 Depth to water table (ft.) 5.70

W Trench width (ft.) 8.00
Du Non-saturated trench depth (ft.) 3.70

Ds Saturated trench depth (ft.) 0.30

Vs Additional Volume of stormwater stored in exfiltration trenches 0.15 ac-ft

Vs Total Volume of stormwater stored in exfiltration trenches 0.33 ac-ft

TL Total Length of Exfiltration Trench 113 LF

Required Length of Trench for Water Quality Treatment

Length of Proposed Exfiltration Trench for Stormwater Storage

� �
��� %�� 	
� �
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POST-DEVELOPMENT STAGE STORAGE

Starting Stage = 12.00 NAVD

Ending Stage = 18.50 NAVD

Stage Increment = 0.50 Feet

Stage Pavement Sidewalk Pervious Retention Bank
Retention 

Bottom

Exfiltration 

Trench
Total Storage

(NAVD) (ac) (ac) (ac) (ac) (ac) (ac-ft)

Area 0.72 0.06 0.28 0.06 0.02 0.33

Start Elev. 14.40 14.50 14.50 14.00 14.00

End Elev. 17.62 18.00 17.50 16.00

Linear Linear Linear Linear Vertical

12.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

12.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.33 0.33

13.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.33 0.33

13.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.33 0.33

14.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.33 0.33

14.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.33 0.34

15.00 0.04 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.33 0.42

15.50 0.14 0.01 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.33 0.58

16.00 0.29 0.02 0.11 0.06 0.04 0.33 0.84

16.50 0.49 0.03 0.19 0.09 0.05 0.33 1.18

17.00 0.76 0.05 0.29 0.12 0.06 0.33 1.61

17.50 1.07 0.08 0.42 0.15 0.07 0.44 2.23

18.00 1.43 0.11 0.56 0.18 0.08 0.44 2.80



3-Year, 1-Hour Rainfall 2.60 in

Available Soil Storage 2.36 in

Residual Rainfall (Rainfall - Soil Storage) 0.24 in

Rainfall Runoff (Required Storage) 0.03 ac-ft

3-Year, 1-Hour Stage (From Stage Storage Table) 14.00 NAVD

The 3-year, 1-hour requirement is met in the proposed exfiltration trench at

elevation 14.00 NAVD, which is lower than the perimeter elevation of the site.

Post-Development 3-Year, 1- Hour Storm Event



POST-DEVELOPMENT                                                    

FLOOD ROUTING



Cascade 2001 Version 1.0

File: 11007.02-POST 05  Date: May 12, 2020                                     Page 1

Project Name: POST 05 - year, 1 - day

Reviewer: TD

Project Number: 11007.02

  Period  Begin: Jan 01, 2000;0000 hr  End: Jan 04, 2000;0000 hr  Duration: 72 hr

  Time Step: 0.05 hr,    Iterations: 10

Basin 1: 7-Eleven

  Method: Santa Barbara Unit Hydrograph

  Rainfall Distribution: SFWMD - 24 hr

  Design Frequency: 5 year

  1 Day Rainfall: 7 inches

  Area: 1.25 acres

  Ground Storage: 2.36 inches

  Time of Concentration: 1 hours

  Initial Stage: 12 ft NAVD

       Stage             Storage

     (ft NAVD)          (acre-ft)
     ---------           ---------

       12.00                0.00

       12.50                0.33

       13.00                0.33

       13.50                0.33

       14.00                0.33

       14.50                0.34

       15.00                0.42

       15.50                0.58

       16.00                0.84

       16.50                1.18

       17.00                1.61

       17.50                2.23

       18.00                2.80

STRUCTURE MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM DISCHARGES

=======================================================

  Struc   Max (cfs)   Time (hr)   Min (cfs)   Time (hr)

=======================================================

BASIN MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM STAGES

===============================================================

          Basin    Max (ft)   Time (hr)    Min (ft)   Time (hr)

===============================================================

       7-Eleven       15.25       33.90       12.00        0.00

BASIN WATER BUDGETS (all units in acre-ft)

=================================================================================

                     Total  Structure  Structure    Initial      Final

          Basin     Runoff     Inflow    Outflow    Storage    Storage   Residual

=================================================================================

       7-Eleven       0.50       0.00       0.00       0.00       0.50       0.00



Cascade 2001 Version 1.0

File: 11007.02-POST 25  Date: May 12, 2020                                     Page 1

Project Name: POST 25 - year, 3 - day

Reviewer: TD

Project Number: 11007.02

  Period  Begin: Jan 01, 2000;0000 hr  End: Jan 04, 2000;0000 hr  Duration: 72 hr

  Time Step: 0.05 hr,    Iterations: 10

Basin 1: 7-Eleven

  Method: Santa Barbara Unit Hydrograph

  Rainfall Distribution: SFWMD - 3day

  Design Frequency: 25 year

  3 Day Rainfall: 13 inches

  Area: 1.25 acres

  Ground Storage: 2.36 inches

  Time of Concentration: 1 hours

  Initial Stage: 12 ft NAVD

       Stage             Storage

     (ft NAVD)          (acre-ft)
     ---------           ---------

       12.00                0.00

       12.50                0.33

       13.00                0.33

       13.50                0.33

       14.00                0.33

       14.50                0.34

       15.00                0.42

       15.50                0.58

       16.00                0.84

       16.50                1.18

       17.00                1.61

       17.50                2.23

       18.00                2.80

STRUCTURE MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM DISCHARGES

=======================================================

  Struc   Max (cfs)   Time (hr)   Min (cfs)   Time (hr)

=======================================================

BASIN MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM STAGES

===============================================================

          Basin    Max (ft)   Time (hr)    Min (ft)   Time (hr)

===============================================================

       7-Eleven       16.36       72.00       12.00        0.00

BASIN WATER BUDGETS (all units in acre-ft)

=================================================================================

                     Total  Structure  Structure    Initial      Final

          Basin     Runoff     Inflow    Outflow    Storage    Storage   Residual

=================================================================================

       7-Eleven       1.09       0.00       0.00       0.00       1.09       0.00



Cascade 2001 Version 1.0

File: 11007.02-POST 100  Date: May 12, 2020                                    Page 1

Project Name: POST 100 - year, 3 - day

Reviewer: TD

Project Number: 11007.02

  Period  Begin: Jan 01, 2000;0000 hr  End: Jan 04, 2000;0000 hr  Duration: 72 hr

  Time Step: 0.05 hr,    Iterations: 10

Basin 1: 7-Eleven

  Method: Santa Barbara Unit Hydrograph

  Rainfall Distribution: SFWMD - 3day

  Design Frequency: 100 year

  3 Day Rainfall: 16.0001 inches

  Area: 1.25 acres

  Ground Storage: 2.36 inches

  Time of Concentration: 1 hours

  Initial Stage: 12 ft NAVD

       Stage             Storage

     (ft NAVD)          (acre-ft)
     ---------           ---------

       12.00                0.00

       12.50                0.33

       13.00                0.33

       13.50                0.33

       14.00                0.33

       14.50                0.34

       15.00                0.42

       15.50                0.58

       16.00                0.84

       16.50                1.18

       17.00                1.61

       17.50                2.23

       18.00                2.80

STRUCTURE MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM DISCHARGES

=======================================================

  Struc   Max (cfs)   Time (hr)   Min (cfs)   Time (hr)

=======================================================

BASIN MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM STAGES

===============================================================

          Basin    Max (ft)   Time (hr)    Min (ft)   Time (hr)

===============================================================

       7-Eleven       16.74       72.00       12.00        0.00

BASIN WATER BUDGETS (all units in acre-ft)

=================================================================================

                     Total  Structure  Structure    Initial      Final

          Basin     Runoff     Inflow    Outflow    Storage    Storage   Residual

=================================================================================

       7-Eleven       1.39       0.00       0.00       0.00       1.39       0.00
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TRAFFIC IMPACT STUDY 

7-Eleven 

1900 10th Avenue North 

Lake Worth, Florida 33461 

 

Introduction 

7-Eleven is proposing to construct a convenience market (with Laredo Taco inside) and gas 
station at 1900 10th Avenue North, Lake Worth, Florida. The proposed 7-Eleven will replace an 
existing truck rental lot located on the northwest corner of 10th Avenue North and Barnett 
Drive.  The City of Lake Worth and Palm Beach County are requesting a Traffic Impact Study for 
the proposed redevelopment.   

This Traffic Impact Study is prepared in accordance with the Palm Beach County Unified Land 
Development Code, Article 12: Traffic Performance Standards (TPS) which states:   

This standard consists of two tests. The first test relates to the Buildout Period of the 
Project and requires that the Project not add Traffic in the Radius of Development 
Influence which would have Total Traffic exceeding the Adopted LOS at the end of the 
Buildout Period.  The second test relates to the evaluation of traffic five years in the 
future and requires that the Project not add Traffic in the Radius of Development 
Influence which would have Total Traffic exceeding the Adopted LOS at the end of the 
Five-Year Analysis Period.  Total Traffic for Test 2 is based in part upon Background 
Traffic information from the TPS Database. 

Buildout of the project, for this analysis, is anticipated to be in 2022 

. 

  



2 
 

Existing Conditions 

There are two (2) roadways next to the proposed development: 

 10th Avenue North – A five-lane, east-west roadway with a 35 MPH speed limit to 
the east and a 40 MPH speed limit to the west. 

 Barnett Drive – A two-lane, north-south roadway with a 25 MPH speed limit.   

There is currently a closed truck rental business on the site.  The existing site has full access 
from Barnett Drive, 120 feet north of 10th Avenue North.  The Palm Beach County Property 
Appraiser information is included in Appendix A. 

The existing location is shown in Figure 1. 

Proposed Conditions 

The redevelopment of the site will result in the proposed 7-Eleven with a 4,230 SF convenience 
store, a 500 SF Laredo Taco (inside the store), 14 fueling positions (7 MUPD’s) and no car wash.  
The full access opening on Barnett will be revised to be an additional 10 feet further north of 
the intersection.  A full access opening is proposed on 10th Avenue North at the west end of the 
site.  The access on 10th Avenue North has been discussed with Palm Beach County and is 
permitted.  The proposed site plan is included in Appendix B. 
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Trip Generation 

Trip generation calculations for the existing and proposed land use designations are based on 
trip generation rates and equations published by Palm Beach County Trip Generation Rates, 
March 26, 2019 and the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE), Trip Generation Manual, 
10th Edition.  ITE Land Use Code (LUC) 841, Automobile Sales (Used) is used for the truck rental 
business (per Palm Beach County approval) for the existing site.  FDOT Gas Station with 
Convenience Store and ITE LUC 933, Fast Food Restaurant w/out Drive-Thru (for Laredo Taco) 
from Palm Beach County are used for the proposed development.  The pass-by rate of 61% is 
applied to the total trips generated by the Gas Station with Convenience Store and 45% is 
applied to the Laredo Taco.   

The existing development includes a 1,650 SF truck rental business.  The proposed 
development includes a 4,230 SF convenience market with 14 fueling stations (6 MUPD’s) and a 
500 SF Laredo Taco, inside the store.  The Daily, AM Peak Hour and PM Peak Hour volumes are 
shown in Table 1.   

The proposed 7-Eleven will generate 1,367 net new daily trips, 94 net new AM Peak Hour trips 
and 94 net new PM Peak Hour trips.  Appendix C contains both the ITE and Palm Beach County 
Trip Generation Rates and Equations. 

 

Radius of Development Influence and Trip Distribution  

The Radius of Development Influence (RDI) for Test 1 and Test 2 is based on the Traffic 
Performance Standards Table 12.B.2.D-7 3A.  Using the Test 1 RDI Table and a Net New AM and 
PM Peak Hour of 94 trips, the RDI is one (1) mile.  Figure 2 illustrates the one (1) mile RDI.   

The trip distribution and traffic assignment for the one (1) mile RDI is based on the Florida 
Department of Transportation (FDOT) count stations, the surrounding roadway characteristics 
and current traffic volumes.  Figure 3 details the trip distribution within the one (1) mile RDI. 

Appendix D contains Table 12.B.2.D-7 3A. 
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In Out Total In Out Total

Existing
Automobiles Sales (Used) 841 1,650 SF 45 3 1 4 3 3 6

Total 45 3 1 4 3 3 6

Proposed
Gas Station w/ Convenience Store FDOT 4,230 SF 3,400 119 119 238 119 119 238

14 FP
Pass-By (61%) 2,074 73 74 146 73 73 146

Sub-Total 1,326 46 45 91 46 46 92
Fast Food Restaurant w/o DT 933 500 SF 173 8 5 13 7 7 14

Pass-by (45%) 78 3 2 6 3 3 6
Sub-Total 95 4 3 7 4 4 8

Total Proposed 1,421 50 48 98 50 50 100

Net New Total (Proposed - Existing) 1,376 47 47 94 47 47 94

Driveway Total 3,573 127 124 251 126 126 252

Source: Palm Beach County Trip Generation Rates (March 26, 2019) and ITE 10th Edition

Table 1
Trip Generation 

Land Use
ITE 

Code
Intensity Daily Trips

AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour
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Test 1 and Test 2 – Link Analysis 

Test 1 is an analysis of project traffic on the links identified within the Radius of Influence to 
determine Significance.  The peak hour directional volumes of the project are compared to the 
applicable thresholds in Table 12.B.2.C-1 1A LOS D - Link Service Volumes.  A roadway link is 
considered Significant if the Net Trips assigned to that link are greater than one percent (1%) of 
the Level of Service (LOS) D link volume within the RDI and greater than five percent (5%) of the 
Level of Service (LOS) E link volume outside the RDI.  Table 12.B.2.C-1 1A LOS D - Link Service 
Volumes is included in Appendix D. 

For Test 2, the Links within the Radius of Development Influence are considered significant if 
the peak hour peak direction Net Trips are greater than three percent (3%) of the LOS E Link 
Service Volume compared to the thresholds in Table 12.B.2.C-4, 2A LOS E - Link Service 
Volumes.  Also significant are those links outside the Radius of Development Influence on which 
its Net Trips are greater than five percent (5%) of the LOS E Link Service Volumes.  Table 
12.B.2.C-4, 2A LOS E Link Service Volumes is included in Appendix D. 

Table 2 details the links within the RDI, the peak hour project traffic using the Net New trip 
generation and distribution, and link significance for the Test 1 LOS D Link Service Volumes.  As 
can be seen in the table, there are two (2) significant links (1% or more of the LOS D Service 
Volume) on 10th Avenue North within the RDI.   

For Test 2, the Net Trips will not  be greater than three percent (3%) of the LOS E Link Service 
Volume within the RDI and will not have a greater than five percent (5%) of the Level of Service 
(LOS) E link volume outside the RDI for Test 1.  Table 3 details the links within the RDI, the peak 
hour project traffic using the Net New trip generation and distribution, and link significance for 
the Test 2 LOS E Link Service Volumes.  As can be seen in the table, there are no significant links 
(3% or more of the LOS D Service Volume) on 10th Avenue North within the RDI.   
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Test 1 – Intersections 

The Net New trips generated by the proposed project have a significant impact on two (2) of 
the links within the RDI.  Per the TPS, major the intersections in each direction nearest to the 
point at which the Project’s Traffic enters each Project Accessed Link, and where the Project 
Traffic entering or exiting the intersection from/to the Project Accessed Link is significant.   

The major intersections on the significant links are 10th Avenue North and Boutwell Road; 10th 
Avenue North and Barnett Drive; and 10th Avenue North and I-95.  The project traffic at the 
intersections is provided in Figure 4.   

The Critical Movement Analyses (CMA) for both the AM and PM Peak Hours are provided for 
these intersections.  The intersection volumes used in the analyses, are obtained from the TPS 
Database for the buildout year 2022.  The CMA results demonstrate that for the intersections of 
10th Avenue North and Boutwell Road and 10th Avenue North and I-95 the critical sum is less 
than 1,400.  At the intersection of 10th Avenue North and Barnett Drive, the PM Peak Hour is 
over the critical sum of 1,400.   

The Highway Capacity Software (HCS) is used to analyze the PM Peak Hour of the intersection 
of 10th and Barnett Drive, as the critical sum is over 1,400.  The analyses include the Future 
Without Project, Future With Project and Future With Project with signal timing adjustments.  
Table 4 provides the Level of Service (LOS) and delay for the intersection movements and 
overall operation.   

 

Table 4 shows that the intersection, without the project, has a LOS E with significant delay in 
the southbound movement.  The addition of the project trips (24 total) to the southbound 
movement adds to the existing delay.  The analysis is then revised by modifying the signal 
timing slightly, while keeping the same cycle length, which reduces the southbound delay to 
less than without the project.  This modification will result in an acceptable LOS.   

The Critical Movement Analyses (CMA), signal timing and HCS analyses are included in 
Appendix E.  

 

EB WB NB SB Int. EB WB NB SB Int. EB WB NB SB Int.

10th Avenue North and Barnett Drive D E F F E D E F F F D E E F E
Delay (s/veh) 48.1 55.2 83.9 350.3 73.1 47.8 56.9 84.9 458.5 81.8 47.9 69 64.2 236.2 73.1

Signalized

Table 4
 Level of Service - PM Peak Hour

Intersection Future Without Project  Future With Project 
Future With Project                       
Modify Signal Timing
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Site Access Volumes 

Based on the distribution provided in Figure 3, the project’s total turning movement volumes 
for the AM and PM Peak hours is provided at the proposed full access connections to 10th 
Avenue North and Barnett Drive.  The full access on 10th Avenue North is approved per the 
Palm Beach County email, included in Appendix E.  The volumes are shown in Figure 5 

There do not appear to be any operational issues currently, or any foreseen in the future with 
the proposed project.  

Conclusions  

7-Eleven is proposing to construct a convenience market and gas station at 1900 10th Avenue 
North, Lake Worth, Florida. The proposed 7-Eleven will replace an existing truck rental lot 
located on the northwest corner of 10th Avenue North and Barnett Drive.  The City of Lake 
Worth and Palm Beach County are requesting a Traffic Impact Study for the proposed 
redevelopment.   

The analyses indicates that, with a minor signal timing adjustment at the intersection of 10th 
Avenue North and Barnett Drive, the net new trips anticipated to be generated by the proposed 
redevelopment of the site will not have a significant impact on the surrounding roadways.   
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Summary 

7-Eleven:     1900 10th Avenue North 

Municipality:      City of Lake Worth  

Location:      1900 10th Avenue North  

Parcel Control Number (PCN):  38-43-44-21-02-005-0030 

Existing Land Use:    Truck Rental  

Proposed Land Use:     7-Eleven Gas Station and Convenience Store 

Net New Daily Trips:    1,376 

Net New AM Peak Hour Trips:   94 (47 In/47 Out) 

Net New PM Peak Hour Trips:   94 (47 In/47 Out) 

 

 



 

 

 

Appendix A 
Property Appraiser Public Access 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Property Detail

Parcel Control Number: 38-43-44-21-02-005-0030 Location Address: 1900 10TH AVE N

Owners: 1900 10TH AVE LLC

Mailing Address: 555 HYPOLUXO RD STE B,LAKE WORTH FL 33462 4504

Last Sale: DEC-2019 Book/Page#: 31106  / 1770 Price: $1,795,000

Property Use Code: 2700 - AUTO SALES Zoning: MU-W - Mixed Use West ( 38-LAKE WORTH BEACH )

Legal Description:
S/D OF 21-44-43, W 1/2 S 220 FT OF E 1/2
OF TR 5 (LESS S 20 FT, E 25 FT RD R/W
& I-95 R/W)

Total SF: 1650 Acres 1.3382

2019 Values (Current) 2019 Taxes

Improvement Value $215,438

Land Value $630,719

Total Market Value $846,157

Assessed Value $830,355

Exemption Amount $0

Taxable Value $830,355

All values are as of January 1st each year.

Ad Valorem $19,852
Non Ad Valorem $932
Total Tax $20,784

2020 Qualified Exemptions

No Details Found

Applicants

No Details Found

Building Footprint (Building 1 ) Subarea and Square Footage (Building 1 )

Description Area Sq. Footage

OFFICES 1200

SUPPORT 450

Total Square Footage : 1650

Extra Features

Description Year Built Unit

Fence- Chain Link 6ft #11 Gaug 1990 798

Paving- Asphalt 1990 41713

Fence- Chain Link 6ft #11 Gaug 2011 90

Unit may represent the perimeter, square footage, linear footage, total
number or other measurement.

Structural Details (Building 1 ) MAP

Description

1. Year Built 1990

2. OFFICE BLDG L/R 1-4S 1650

Dorothy Jacks, CFA, AAS  PALM BEACH COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER   www.pbcgov.org/PAPA 2/17/2020
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Appendix B 
Proposed Site Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





 
 

 
Appendix C 

Palm Beach County 

Trip Generation 

ITE Trip Generation 
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Automobile Sales (Used)
(841)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs: 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA

On a: Weekday

Setting/Location: General Urban/Suburban

Number of Studies: 14

Avg. 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA: 2
Directional Distribution: 50% entering, 50% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA

Average Rate Range of Rates Standard Deviation

27.06 4.44 - 71.21 17.91

Data Plot and Equation

T
 =

 T
ri
p

 E
n

d
s

X = 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA

Study Site Average Rate

Fitted Curve Equation: Not Given R²= ****

Trip Gen Manual, 10th Edition Institute of Transportation Engineers
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Automobile Sales (Used)
(841)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs: 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA

On a: Weekday,

Peak Hour of Adjacent Street Traffic,

One Hour Between 7 and 9 a.m.

Setting/Location: General Urban/Suburban

Number of Studies: 8

Avg. 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA: 3
Directional Distribution: 76% entering, 24% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA

Average Rate Range of Rates Standard Deviation

2.13 0.38 - 7.41 1.98

Data Plot and Equation

T
 =

 T
ri
p

 E
n

d
s

X = 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA

Study Site Average Rate

Fitted Curve Equation: Not Given R²= ****

Trip Gen Manual, 10th Edition Institute of Transportation Engineers
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Automobile Sales (Used)
(841)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs: 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA

On a: Weekday,

Peak Hour of Adjacent Street Traffic,

One Hour Between 4 and 6 p.m.

Setting/Location: General Urban/Suburban

Number of Studies: 14

Avg. 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA: 2
Directional Distribution: 47% entering, 53% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA

Average Rate Range of Rates Standard Deviation

3.75 0.56 - 8.15 2.28

Data Plot and Equation

T
 =

 T
ri
p

 E
n

d
s

X = 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA

Study Site Average Rate

Fitted Curve Equation: Not Given R²= ****

Trip Gen Manual, 10th Edition Institute of Transportation Engineers

0 1 2 3 4 5
0

5

10

15

20

25

30

2

6

RK Centers 2/17/2020, 10:44 AM

RK Centers 2/17/2020, 10:44 AM



 
 

 
Appendix D 

Palm Beach County - TPS 

Table 12.B.2.D-7 3A – Radius of Development of Influence 

Table 12.B.2.C-1 1A - LOS D Link Service Volumes 

Table 12.B.2.C-4 2A - LOS E Link Service Volumes 
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                              Palm Beach County Signalized Intersection Analysis
INTERSECTION: 10th Avenue North and Barnett Drive

VOLUMES: Existing = 2018, Future = 2022
GEOMETRY: Existing

AM PM

Growth Rate = 3.75% 3.75% 1.06 2018 2022

Left Thru Right Left Thru Right Left Thru Right Left Thru Right
Total Volume (County TPS) 83 12 247 40 12 33 21 960 92 312 1007 117
Peak Season Adjustment 5 1 15 2 1 2 1 58 6 19 60 7
Diversion (%)
Diversion (Volumes) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Background Traffic Growth 14 2 42 7 2 6 4 161 15 52 169 20
1% Background Growth 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Approved Projects Traffic 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 166 0 0 171 0
Background Used: GR 0 0 42 7 0 6 4 183 0 0 160 20
Project Traffic 0 2 0 22 2 0 7 0 0 0 15 7

Total 88 15 303 71 15 41 33 1201 98 331 1242 151
Approach Total

No. of Lanes 1 1 < 1 1 < 1 2 < 1 2 <
Per Lane Volume 88 318 < 71 55 < 33 649 < 331 697 <
Right on Red 10 10 10 10
Overlaps Left 0 0 0 0
Adj. Per Lane Volume 88 308 < 71 45 < 33 639 < 331 687 <
Through/Right Volume
Opposing Left Turns
Critical Volume for Approach
Critical Volume for Direction

Intersection Critical Volume
STATUS?

Left Thru Right Left Thru Right Left Thru Right Left Thru Right
Total Volume (County TPS) 153 7 327 125 19 54 24 1004 123 243 1347 39
Peak Season Adjustment 9 0 20 8 1 3 1 60 7 15 81 2
Diversion (%)
Diversion (Volumes) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Background Traffic Growth 26 1 55 21 3 9 4 169 21 41 227 7
1% Background Growth 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Approved Projects Traffic 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 183 0 0 195 0
Background Used: GR 26 1 55 21 3 9 4 169 21 41 227 7
Project Traffic 0 2 0 22 2 0 22 0 0 0 11 11

Total 188 11 402 176 25 66 51 1233 151 298 1665 59
Approach Total

No. of Lanes 1 1 < 1 1 < 1 2 < 1 2 <
Per Lane Volume 188 412 < 176 92 < 51 692 < 298 862 <
Right on Red 10 10 10 10
Overlaps Left 0 0 0 0
Adj. Per Lane Volume 188 402 < 176 82 < 51 682 < 298 852 <
Through/Right Volume
Opposing Left Turns
Critical Volume for Approach
Critical Volume for Direction

Intersection Critical Volume
STATUS?

For Committed Development traffic see TPS Databse worksheets in the Appendix.

Input Data

Peak Season = Current Year = Buildout Year = 

AM Peak Hour

Critical Volume Analysis

308 45 639

Intersection Volume Development
Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound

406 126 1,331 1,724

687

379 133 970 719
71 88 331 33

379 970

402 82 682 852

1,349
Near

PM Peak Hour
Intersection Volume Development

Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound

600 267 1,436 2,023
Critical Volume Analysis

176 188 298 51
578 270 981 904

578 981

1,558
Over

           CMA Spreadsheet from the Palm Beach County Traffic Engineering Division



                              Palm Beach County Signalized Intersection Analysis
INTERSECTION: 10th Avenue North and Boutwell Road

VOLUMES: Existing = 2018, Future = 2022
GEOMETRY: Existing

AM PM

Growth Rate = 3.75% 3.75% 1.06 2018 2022

Left Thru Right Left Thru Right Left Thru Right Left Thru Right
Total Volume (County TPS) 135 12 197 29 9 13 8 1052 166 253 873 20
Peak Season Adjustment 8 1 12 2 1 1 0 63 10 15 52 1
Diversion (%)
Diversion (Volumes) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Background Traffic Growth 23 2 33 5 2 2 1 177 28 43 147 3
1% Background Growth 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Approved Projects Traffic 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 76 0 0 110 0
Background Used: GR 0 0 33 5 0 2 1 177 28 43 147 3
Project Traffic 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 18 0 5 18 0

Total 143 13 246 36 10 16 10 1310 204 316 1090 25
Approach Total

No. of Lanes 1 1 < 1 1 1 1 2 < 1 2 1
Per Lane Volume 143 259 < 36 10 16 10 757 < 316 545 25
Right on Red 10 60 10 60
Overlaps Left 0 10 0 36
Adj. Per Lane Volume 143 249 < 36 10 0 10 747 < 316 545 0
Through/Right Volume
Opposing Left Turns
Critical Volume for Approach
Critical Volume for Direction

Intersection Critical Volume
STATUS?

Left Thru Right Left Thru Right Left Thru Right Left Thru Right
Total Volume (County TPS) 166 11 163 28 29 20 8 834 188 206 1272 276
Peak Season Adjustment 10 1 10 2 2 1 0 50 11 12 76 17
Diversion (%)
Diversion (Volumes) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Background Traffic Growth 28 2 27 5 5 3 1 140 32 35 214 46
1% Background Growth 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Approved Projects Traffic 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 144 0 0 179 0
Background Used: GR 28 2 27 5 5 3 1 140 32 35 214 46
Project Traffic 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 18 0 4 18 0

Total 204 14 204 34 36 25 10 1042 231 257 1580 339
Approach Total

No. of Lanes 1 1 < 1 1 1 1 2 < 1 2 1
Per Lane Volume 204 218 < 34 36 25 10 637 < 257 790 339
Right on Red 10 60 10 60
Overlaps Left 0 10 0 34
Adj. Per Lane Volume 204 208 < 34 36 0 10 627 < 257 790 245
Through/Right Volume
Opposing Left Turns
Critical Volume for Approach
Critical Volume for Direction

Intersection Critical Volume
STATUS?

For Committed Development traffic see TPS Databse worksheets in the Appendix.

242 884

1,126
Under

242 239 884 800

1,283 2,176
Critical Volume Analysis

34 204 257 10

284 1063

208 36 627 790

1,347
Near

PM Peak Hour
Intersection Volume Development

Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound

422 95

284 153 1063 555
36 143 316 10

Critical Volume Analysis

249 10 747

Intersection Volume Development
Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound

402 61 1,524 1,430

545

Input Data

Peak Season = Current Year = Buildout Year = 

AM Peak Hour

           CMA Spreadsheet from the Palm Beach County Traffic Engineering Division



                              Palm Beach County Signalized Intersection Analysis
INTERSECTION: 10th Avenue North and I-95 West

VOLUMES: Existing = 2018, Future = 2022
GEOMETRY: Existing

AM PM

Growth Rate = 3.75% 3.75% 1.06 2018 2022

Left Thru Right Left Thru Right Left Thru Right Left Thru Right
Total Volume (County TPS) 0 0 0 403 0 557 0 805 548 461 582 0
Peak Season Adjustment 0 0 0 24 0 33 0 48 33 28 35 0
Diversion (%)
Diversion (Volumes) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Background Traffic Growth 0 0 0 68 0 94 0 135 92 78 98 0
1% Background Growth 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Approved Projects Traffic 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 166 0 0 124 0
Background Used: GR 0 0 0 68 0 94 0 183 0 0 160 0
Project Traffic 0 2 0 22 2 0 23 0 0 0 11 11

Total 0 2 0 517 2 684 23 1036 581 489 788 11
Approach Total

No. of Lanes 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 4 0 1 2 0
Per Lane Volume 0 0 0 258 0 342 0 259 0 489 394 0
Right on Red 0 0 10 10
Overlaps Left 489 0 0 258
Adj. Per Lane Volume 0 0 0 258 0 342 0 259 0 489 394 0
Through/Right Volume
Opposing Left Turns
Critical Volume for Approach
Critical Volume for Direction

Intersection Critical Volume
STATUS?

Left Thru Right Left Thru Right Left Thru Right Left Thru Right
Total Volume (County TPS) 0 0 0 514 0 506 0 972 389 289 1023 0
Peak Season Adjustment 0 0 0 31 0 30 0 58 23 17 61 0
Diversion (%)
Diversion (Volumes) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Background Traffic Growth 0 0 0 86 0 85 0 163 65 49 172 0
1% Background Growth 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Approved Projects Traffic 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 183 0 0 161 0
Background Used: GR 0 0 0 86 0 85 0 163 65 49 172 0
Project Traffic 0 2 0 22 2 0 22 0 0 0 11 11

Total 0 2 0 653 2 621 22 1194 478 355 1267 11
Approach Total

No. of Lanes 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 4 0 1 2 0
Per Lane Volume 0 0 0 327 0 311 0 298 0 355 634 0
Right on Red 10 30 10 10
Overlaps Left 355 0 0 327
Adj. Per Lane Volume 0 0 0 327 0 281 0 298 0 355 634 0
Through/Right Volume
Opposing Left Turns
Critical Volume for Approach
Critical Volume for Direction

Intersection Critical Volume
STATUS?

For Committed Development traffic see TPS Databse worksheets in the Appendix.

Input Data

Peak Season = Current Year = Buildout Year = 

AM Peak Hour

Critical Volume Analysis

0 342 259

Intersection Volume Development
Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound

2 1,203 1,640 1,288

394

258 342 748 394
258 0 489 0

342 748

0 281 298 634

1,090
Under

PM Peak Hour
Intersection Volume Development

Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound

2 1,277 1,694 1,633
Critical Volume Analysis

327 0 355 0
327 281 653 634

327 653

980
Under

           CMA Spreadsheet from the Palm Beach County Traffic Engineering Division









SHORT REPORT 
 General Information  Site Information

 Analyst LSB 
 Agency or Co. Lisa S Bernstein PE 
 Date Performed 5/4/2020 
 Time Period PM Peak Hour 

 Intersection
10th Avenue N/Barnett Drive 

 Area Type All other areas 
 Jurisdiction PBC 
 Analysis Year Future Without Project 

 Volume and Timing Input
EB WB NB SB

LT TH RT LT TH RT LT TH RT LT TH RT

 Number of Lanes 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 

 Lane Group L TR L TR L TR L TR 

 Volume (vph) 29 1233 151 298 1654 48 188 9 402 154 23 66 

 % Heavy Vehicles 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 

 PHF 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 

 Pretimed/Actuated (P/A) A P P A P P A A A A A A 

 Startup Lost Time 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 

 Extension of Effective Green 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 

 Arrival Type 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 

 Unit Extension  3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 

 Ped/Bike/RTOR Volume 0 0 10 0 0 10 0 0 10 0 0 10 

 Lane Width 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 

 Parking/Grade/Parking N 0 N N 0 N N 0 N N 0 N 

 Parking/Hour

 Bus Stops/Hour 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 Minimum Pedestrian Time 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 

 Phasing  Excl. Left  WB Only  EW Perm  04  NS Perm  06  07  08 

 Timing
 G =  17.5  G =  6.0  G =  73.5  G =    G =  43.0  G =    G =    G =  
 Y =  0  Y =  6.5  Y =  6.5  Y =    Y =  7  Y =    Y =    Y =  

 Duration of Analysis (hrs) = 0.25  Cycle Length C =   160.0 

 Lane Group Capacity, Control Delay, and LOS Determination
EB WB NB SB

 Adjusted Flow Rate 31 
1446 

314 
1781 

198 422 162 83 

 Lane Group Capacity 240 
1604 

307 
1900 

352 427 85 447 

 v/c Ratio 0.13 0.90 1.02 0.94 0.56 0.99 1.91 0.19 

 Green Ratio 0.57 0.46 0.65 0.54 0.27 0.27 0.27 0.27 

 Uniform Delay d1 27.4 39.9 56.7 34.5 50.4 58.2 58.5 45.0 

 Delay Factor k 0.11 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.16 0.49 0.50 0.11 

 Incremental Delay d2 0.2 8.6 57.3 10.4 2.1 40.3 448.2 0.2 

 PF Factor 1.000  1.000  1.000  1.000  1.000  1.000  1.000  1.000  

 Control Delay 27.7 48.5 114.0 44.9 52.5 98.6 
506.7 

45.2 

 Lane Group LOS C D F D D F F D 

 Approach Delay 48.1  55.2  83.9  350.3  

 Approach LOS D  E  F  F  

 Intersection Delay 73.1  Intersection LOS E  

Copyright © 2010 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved HCS+TM   Version 5.5 Generated:  5/13/2020    4:39 PM
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SHORT REPORT 
 General Information  Site Information

 Analyst LSB 
 Agency or Co. Lisa S Bernstein PE 
 Date Performed 5/4/2020 
 Time Period PM Peak Hour 

 Intersection
10th Avenue N/Barnett Drive 

 Area Type All other areas 
 Jurisdiction PBC 
 Analysis Year Future With Project 

 Volume and Timing Input
EB WB NB SB

LT TH RT LT TH RT LT TH RT LT TH RT

 Number of Lanes 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 

 Lane Group L TR L TR L TR L TR 

 Volume (vph) 51 1233 151 298 1665 59 188 11 402 176 25 66 

 % Heavy Vehicles 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 

 PHF 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 

 Pretimed/Actuated (P/A) A P P A P P A A A A A A 

 Startup Lost Time 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 

 Extension of Effective Green 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 

 Arrival Type 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 

 Unit Extension  3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 

 Ped/Bike/RTOR Volume 0 0 10 0 0 10 0 0 10 0 0 10 

 Lane Width 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 

 Parking/Grade/Parking N 0 N N 0 N N 0 N N 0 N 

 Parking/Hour

 Bus Stops/Hour 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 Minimum Pedestrian Time 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 

 Phasing  Excl. Left  WB Only  EW Perm  04  NS Perm  06  07  08 

 Timing
 G =  17.5  G =  6.0  G =  73.5  G =    G =  43.0  G =    G =    G =  
 Y =  0  Y =  6.5  Y =  6.5  Y =    Y =  7  Y =    Y =    Y =  

 Duration of Analysis (hrs) = 0.25  Cycle Length C =   160.0 

 Lane Group Capacity, Control Delay, and LOS Determination
EB WB NB SB

 Adjusted Flow Rate 54 
1446 

314 
1805 

198 425 185 85 

 Lane Group Capacity 240 
1604 

307 
1898 

351 428 83 449 

 v/c Ratio 0.22 0.90 1.02 0.95 0.56 0.99 2.23 0.19 

 Green Ratio 0.57 0.46 0.65 0.54 0.27 0.27 0.27 0.27 

 Uniform Delay d1 28.9 39.9 56.7 35.0 50.4 58.3 58.5 45.1 

 Delay Factor k 0.11 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.16 0.49 0.50 0.11 

 Incremental Delay d2 0.5 8.6 57.3 11.9 2.1 41.6 589.9 0.2 

 PF Factor 1.000  1.000  1.000  1.000  1.000  1.000  1.000  1.000  

 Control Delay 29.4 48.5 114.0 46.9 52.5 99.9 
648.4 

45.3 

 Lane Group LOS C D F D D F F D 

 Approach Delay 47.8  56.9  84.9  458.5  

 Approach LOS D  E  F  F  

 Intersection Delay 81.8  Intersection LOS F  
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SHORT REPORT 
 General Information  Site Information

 Analyst LSB 
 Agency or Co. Lisa S Bernstein PE 
 Date Performed 5/13/2020 
 Time Period PM Peak Hour 

 Intersection
10th Avenue N/Barnett Drive 

 Area Type All other areas 
 Jurisdiction PBC 

 Analysis Year
Future With Project -
Modified 

 Volume and Timing Input
EB WB NB SB

LT TH RT LT TH RT LT TH RT LT TH RT

 Number of Lanes 1 2 0 1 2 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 

 Lane Group L TR L TR L TR L TR 

 Volume (vph) 51 1233 151 298 1665 59 188 11 402 176 25 66 

 % Heavy Vehicles 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 

 PHF 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 

 Pretimed/Actuated (P/A) A P P A P P A A A A A A 

 Startup Lost Time 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 

 Extension of Effective Green 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 

 Arrival Type 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 

 Unit Extension  3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 

 Ped/Bike/RTOR Volume 0 0 10 0 0 10 0 0 10 0 0 10 

 Lane Width 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 

 Parking/Grade/Parking N 0 N N 0 N N 0 N N 0 N 

 Parking/Hour

 Bus Stops/Hour 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 Minimum Pedestrian Time 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 

 Phasing  Excl. Left  WB Only  EW Perm  04  NS Perm  06  07  08 

 Timing
 G =  12.5  G =  6.0  G =  73.5  G =    G =  48.0  G =    G =    G =  
 Y =  0  Y =  6.5  Y =  6.5  Y =    Y =  7  Y =    Y =    Y =  

 Duration of Analysis (hrs) = 0.25  Cycle Length C =   160.0 

 Lane Group Capacity, Control Delay, and LOS Determination
EB WB NB SB

 Adjusted Flow Rate 54 
1446 

314 
1805 

198 425 185 85 

 Lane Group Capacity 184 
1604 

252 
1898 

392 477 122 501 

 v/c Ratio 0.29 0.90 1.25 0.95 0.51 0.89 1.52 0.17 

 Green Ratio 0.54 0.46 0.62 0.54 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 

 Uniform Delay d1 31.2 39.9 56.2 35.0 46.2 53.5 56.0 41.3 

 Delay Factor k 0.11 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.11 0.41 0.50 0.11 

 Incremental Delay d2 0.9 8.6 139.4 11.9 1.1 18.6 269.7 0.2 

 PF Factor 1.000  1.000  1.000  1.000  1.000  1.000  1.000  1.000  

 Control Delay 32.1 48.5 195.6 46.9 47.3 72.1 
325.7 

41.5 

 Lane Group LOS C D F D D E F D 

 Approach Delay 47.9  69.0  64.2  236.2  

 Approach LOS D  E  E  F  

 Intersection Delay 71.3  Intersection LOS E  
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Anne-Christine Carrie

From: Felipe Lofaso <flofaso@lakeworthbeachfl.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, May 6, 2020 12:58 PM
To: Anne-Christine Carrie
Cc: Andrew Meyer; William Waters; Erin Sita; Shane Laakso; Michael Vonder Meulen; Martin Grinbank; 

Long, Joshua
Subject: RE: 7-Eleven #41361 at 1900 10th Avenue North, Lake Worth Beach  K#11007.02 - DUMPSTER

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Good afternoon Ms. Carrie, 
 
The comments listed below are pertinent and otherwise apply.  The Solid Waste equipment can access the enclosure, 
albeit they would need to cross over the entire site.  Keep in mind the City would not be liable to your client if the truck 
weight causes damage to the parking lot and drive areas.  This would be the only concern with looking to site the 
enclosure in a different location or angle it more appropriately off of Barnett Drive so we drive in/back out the entrance 
off Barnett.    
 
Thanks, 
 
Felipe Lofaso 
Assistant Director | Public Works Department 

 
City of Lake Worth Beach – Public Works Dept. 
1749 3rd Avenue South 
Lake Worth, FL 33460 
P: 561-586-1720 
flofaso@lakeworthbeachfl.gov 
www.lakeworthbeachfl.gov 
 
“We are LAKE WORTH BEACH. A hometown City that is committed to delivering the highest 
level of customer service through a commitment to integrity, hard work and a friendly 
attitude. We strive to exceed the expectations of our citizens, our businesses, our elected 
officials and our fellow employees.” 
 
   
CITY OF LAKE WORTH BEACH E-MAIL DISCLAIMER: 
 
PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from local officials regarding city business are public records 
available to the public and media upon request. Your e-mail communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure. 

 

From: Anne‐Christine Carrie <acarrie@keithteam.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, May 6, 2020 12:16 PM 
To: Felipe Lofaso <flofaso@lakeworthbeachfl.gov> 
Cc: Andrew Meyer <ameyer@lakeworthbeachfl.gov>; William Waters <wwaters@lakeworthbeachfl.gov>; Erin Sita 
<esita@LakeWorthBeachfl.gov>; Shane Laakso <SLaakso@creightondev.com>; Michael Vonder Meulen 
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<MVonderMeulen@keithteam.com>; Martin Grinbank <MGrinbank@keithteam.com>; Long, Joshua 
<JLong@gunster.com> 
Subject: 7‐Eleven #41361 at 1900 10th Avenue North, Lake Worth Beach K#11007.02 ‐ DUMPSTER 
 
Caution: This is an external email. Do not click links or open attachments from unknown or unverified sources.  

 

Good morning Mr. Lofaso and thank you for returning my call from yesterday: 
 
As discussed, I wanted to clarify the comments received from the Planning Division and yourself regarding the 
circulation and access to our dumpster. Although we will be enlarging the dumpster area due to the addition of 
a restaurant, it is my understanding that the access (from Barnett) and circulation proposed for the refuse truck 
is acceptable. You also indicated that the enclosure gates or openings needed to be at least 10’ wide.  
 
I am copying Urban Design for they had a similar comment as follows:  
 

2. Access to dumpster by refuse may be a challenge as the only access would be from 10th Avenue 
North and across site to the dumpster enclosure. 
 
Please let me know if there is anything else that you would like me to take into consideration for our next 
submittal.  
 
Thank you , 
 
954‐204‐5452 
 

 

Anne-Christine Carrie  
Planner 
2312 S. Andrews Ave, Ft. Lauderdale  
Office: 954.788.3400  
Email: acarrie@keithteam.com  
www.KEITHteam.com 
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Martin Grinbank

Subject: FW: 11007.02- Request for Information on I-95 FDOT Project

 

From: Christopher Lehman <clehman@floridadrawbridges.com>  

Sent: Wednesday, May 6, 2020 11:00 AM 

To: Martin Grinbank <MGrinbank@keithteam.com>; Dean, Jerry <Jerry.Dean@dot.state.fl.us>; Drouin, Brett 

<Brett.Drouin@dot.state.fl.us> 

Cc: Lisa Bernstein <lisa.bernstein@lsbpe.net>; Shane Laakso <SLaakso@creightondev.com>; Paul Watt 

<pwatt@floridadrawbridges.com> 

Subject: RE: 11007.02- Request for Information on I-95 FDOT Project 

 

Good morning Martin, 

 

You are correct. The work for the 10th Ave N Improvement Project has been completed.  

However, FDOT Maintenance will be placing pavement markings and striping East of Barnet Drive with an estimated 

completion date of June 5th.   

 

Please contact me at your convenience if you have any questions or comments. 

Best regards, 

Chris 

Christopher Lehman 

I-95 Project Engineer 

FDI Services 

7153 Southern Blvd. 

WPB, FL 33413 

Office: (561) 557-3067 

Cell: (954) 798-2963 

Fax: (561) 557-3106 

E-mail: clehman@floridadrawbridges.com 

 
 

From: Martin Grinbank <MGrinbank@keithteam.com>  

Sent: Tuesday, May 5, 2020 3:16 PM 

To: Dean, Jerry <Jerry.Dean@dot.state.fl.us>; Drouin, Brett <Brett.Drouin@dot.state.fl.us>; Christopher Lehman 

<clehman@floridadrawbridges.com> 

Cc: Lisa Bernstein <lisa.bernstein@lsbpe.net>; Shane Laakso <SLaakso@creightondev.com> 

Subject: RE: 11007.02- Request for Information on I-95 FDOT Project 

 

Chris, the comment we received from the City is below. From what we can see, the work on the I-95 ramps has already 

been completed. 

 

“Ensure the plan conforms/integrates with the FDOT I-95 & 10th Ave N improvement project. Provide 
an acknowledgement from the DOT.” 

 

Please let me know if you have any questions or if you need any additional information. 
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Regards, 

 

 

Martin Grinbank  
Project Manager II 
301 East Atlantic Blvd, Pompano Beach  
Office: 954.788.3400  
Email: MGrinbank@keithteam.com  
www.KEITHteam.com 

From: Dean, Jerry <Jerry.Dean@dot.state.fl.us>  

Sent: Tuesday, May 5, 2020 12:52 PM 

To: Drouin, Brett <Brett.Drouin@dot.state.fl.us>; Lehman, Christopher <clehman@floridadrawbridges.com> 

Cc: Martin Grinbank <MGrinbank@keithteam.com> 

Subject: FW: 11007.02- Request for Information on I-95 FDOT Project 

Importance: High 

 

Chris, 

 

Can you please help Martin with his question concerning an I-95 project in Lake Worth? 

 

 
Teleworking from home since March 16, 2020. 

Life is so precious, protect the ones you love with knowledge...  

 

 

 
 

Jerry M. Dean  
District IV  Permits Coordinator 
3400 W. Commercial Blvd. 
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309 
Tel: (954) 777-4374 
Work Hours M-Friday 7:00am-3:30pm 
 

OSP Link: https://osp.fdot.gov 

 

 

From: Prapti Shinde <PShinde@keithteam.com>  

Sent: Monday, May 4, 2020 9:41 AM 
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To: Dean, Jerry <Jerry.Dean@dot.state.fl.us> 

Cc: Martin Grinbank <MGrinbank@keithteam.com> 

Subject: 11007.02- Request for Information on FDOT Project 

 

EXTERNAL SENDER: Use caution with links and attachments. 

 

Good morning, 
 
We are working on a 7-Eleven located at 1900 10th Avenue North, Lake Worth, Florida. We recently got 
comments from the city for this project and there is a comment which requires additional information from 
FDOT. It would be great if you could help us address the comment or direct us to the appropriate person who 
could help us address it. It is as follows: 
 

a. Ensure the plan conforms/integrates with the FDOT I-95 & 10th Ave N improvement 
project. Provide an acknowledgement from the DOT. 

It would be great if you could provide us with additional information on the improvement project mentioned above. 
The site plan is attached for your reference. Thank you for your time and help. Please reply at your earliest 
convenience. 
 
Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or need additional information. 
Thank you, 
 

 

Prapti Shinde  
Engineer I 
301 East Atlantic Blvd, Pompano Beach  
Office: 954.788.3400  
Email: PShinde@keithteam.com  
www.KEITHteam.com 


